

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ANGEL LUIS THOMAS, SR.,

*Petitioner;*

v.

COL. TYREE C. BLOCKER, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

MARIANNE SAWICKI  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF MARIANNE SAWICKI LLC  
2530 South Blair Avenue  
Huntingdon, Pennsylvania 16652  
(814) 506-2636  
MarianneSawicki@verizon.net

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AT THE COURT OF APPEALS .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Constitutional Limits Of The Federal Legislative Power Define The Reach Of SORNA.....	9
A. In <i>Carr v. United States</i> , This Court Found SORNA To Be Constitutional When An Independent Basis For Federal Ju- risdiction Exists.....	11
B. Uncertainty About The Jurisdictional Hook For The Registration Obligation Persists After <i>United States v. Kebo-         deaux</i> .....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Several Courts Of Appeals Depart From This Court’s Teaching That The Statutory Text Must Be Construed Consistent With Recognized Limits On Congress’s Powers .....	22
III. Constitutional Clarification Of Registry Requirements, 34 U.S.C. § 20913, Will Curb Violations Of Fourteenth Amendment Rights By State Actors .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	34

## APPENDIX

Opinion of United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, Jan. 29, 2020.....	App. 1
Order of United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania, March 20, 2019 .....	App. 9
Report and Recommendation of the Magistrate Judge, Nov. 26, 2018.....	App. 13

## Pennsylvania Statutes:

Act 10 of 2018, Section 20 .....	App. 36
Act 29 of 2018, Section 21 .....	App. 37
42 Pa.C.S. §§ 9799.54 – 9799.55 .....	App. 38
Table of SORNA Sections .....	App. 45

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<b>Federal Statutes:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 2250.....	App. 46
34 U.S.C. §§ 20911 – 20914.....	App. 48
34 U.S.C. § 20919.....	App. 59
34 U.S.C. § 20924.....	App. 60
34 U.S.C. § 20927.....	App. 60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	9, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017), <i>cert. den'd sub nom. Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 138 S. Ct. 925 (2018).....	31, 32
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	9, 17, 27, 29
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019), <i>reh'g den'd</i> , 17-6086, 2019 WL 6257579 (Nov. 25, 2019) .....	9, 20, 21, 22
<i>Lusik v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 405 M.D. 2017, 2018 WL 6165343 (Pa. Cmwlth. Nov. 26, 2018) .....	31
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	20
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	9, 11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	10
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012)...	9, 15, 20, 28
<i>Steinman v. Blocker</i> , 255 M.D. 2018, 2019 WL 6047568 (Pa. Cmwlth. Nov. 15, 2019).....	31
<i>United Savings Association of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	21
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 771 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>United States v. Brune</i> , 767 F.3d 1009 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	11, 23, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Brunner</i> , 726 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>United States v. Cabrera-Gutierrez</i> , 756 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	11
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010) .....	9, 12, 16, 17, 29
<i>United States v. Elk Shoulder</i> , 738 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 591 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Heth</i> , 596 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 552 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Hyman</i> , 665 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013) .....	9, 19
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 647 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>on reh'g en banc</i> , 687 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013) .....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	9, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 718 F. App'x 360 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>United States v. Pendleton</i> , 636 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 550 F. App'x 201 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	23
<i>United States v. Robbins</i> , 729 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>United States v. Shenandoah</i> , 595 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	28, 29
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 811 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	11, 24
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 611 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	26, 29
<i>United States v. Waybright</i> , 561 F.Supp.2d 1154 (D. Mont. 2008) .....	27
<i>United States v. Whaley</i> , 577 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	30
<i>United States v. White</i> , 782 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	11

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

The Commerce Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
The Military Regulation Clause .....	2, 7, 23
The Necessary and Proper Clause .....	<i>passim</i>
The Spending Clause .....	2, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	3, 10, 20
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	3, 32
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2250 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	5
34 U.S.C. § 20912 .....	7, 15
34 U.S.C. § 20913 .....	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 20914 .....	15
34 U.S.C. § 20927 .....	7, 10
42 Pa.C.S. § 9799.15.....	32
Federal SORNA .....	<i>passim</i>
Pennsylvania SORNA .....	5, 6, 8, 31, 32, 33
The Wetterling Act.....	18, 19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Corey Rayburn Yung, <i>One of These Laws Is Not Like the Others: Why the Federal Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act Raises New Constitutional Questions</i> , 46 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 369 (2009) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Office of the Attorney General, The National Guidelines for Sex Offender Registration and Notification, 73 FR 38030-01, 2008 WL 2594934 (July 2, 2008).....	32
THE FEDERALIST No. 47 (James Madison).....	22
